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Donald Beden argues that the local union’s withdrawal of a grievance asserting a 

violation of his seniority rights lacked a rational basis. 
 

FACTS 
 

Donald Beden is a Hi-Lo driver in the Shipping and Receiving Department of 
Ryder Integrated Logistics, Inc. (Ryder) in Highland Park, Michigan.  He has a seniority 
date of June 26, 2000.1  Beden works in a bargaining unit represented by UAW Local 
Union 9699.  Ryder Highland Park is a warehouse that does sequencing for GM 
Hamtramck.  It receives parts and puts them in the correct order for installation on 
vehicles being assembled.2  

 
On September 25, 2008, Ryder posted a notice that it would shut down during 

the weeks of October 6 and October 13.  The notice asks for ten volunteers to work 
during the first week of the shutdown.  It states as follows: 
                                                 
1 Record, p. 40. 
2 Record, p. 64. 
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“Our customer, Detroit-Hamtramck Assembly, has announced that it will 
be shut down the weeks of October 6th and October 13th for inventory 
adjustments.  During the first week of downtime, we are looking for (ten) 
10 employees who would like to work this 1st week.  We will be re-
organizing the Prod. Pull Dept., moving and restocking rack and parts, 
clean up, inventories, etc.  The work will be dirty so plan on dressing 
accordingly.  Job assignments will be made by the Supervisor/Manager in 
charge.”3 

Beden signed up to work for the first week of the shutdown, but he was not selected to 
work.4 
 

On October 31, 2008, Local Union 9699 filed Grievance No. 092907 on behalf of 
Donald Beden charging management with a violation of his seniority rights.5  Beden 
submitted the following statement in support of his grievance: 

 
“I’m filing this grievance because I signed up for downtime work and lower 
seniority worked.  That was a Lead as well as management working, doing 
union work on Hi-Los, and unless specified, Leads or ARO does not 
override higher seniority, nor were they asked to work on sign up list.  
Demand:  Make whole for all losses.”6  

Beden’s grievance states that management violated Article VIII, §5, of the local 
collective bargaining agreement, which states as follows: 
 

“When a department has insufficient work for a full shift, the Company will 
first seek volunteers from that department to leave (from top of list).  If 
there are not enough volunteers, the Company will force from the bottom 
of the list.”7  

The company denied Beden’s grievance on November 11, 2008.  It stated that 
the collective bargaining agreement allows a less senior Leader to work in the 
department.8  On December 18, 2008, Local 9699 Vice President Darryl Bragg informed 
Beden that the Union was withdrawing Grievance 092907 based on its investigation.9  
Beden appealed the decision to withdraw his grievance to the local union on 
February 23, 2009.  In support of his appeal, Beden once again asserted that the sign 
                                                 
3 Record, p. 36. 
4 Record, p. 37. 
5 Record, p. 40. 
6 Record, p. 39. 
7 Record, p. 7. 
8 Record, p. 119. 
9 Record, p. 42. 
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up sheet for the voluntary work during shutdown did not specify that Leaders would be 
working.  Furthermore, Beden asserted that supervisors were doing bargaining unit 
work during the shutdown period.10 

 
The Local 9699 Joint Council considered Beden’s appeal at a meeting on 

March 22, 2009.  The minutes of the Joint Council meeting report that Vice President 
Bragg stated that the ten people selected by the company from the sign-up sheet had 
higher seniority than Beden’s.  Bragg stated that if one of those people had not chosen 
to work, Beden would have been selected.  On the other hand, the two Leaders with 
less seniority than Beden’s worked in their own departments.  The minutes report the 
following discussion: 

 
 “D. B.: Two people with less seniority than me worked.  That is not 

right.  How is that fair? 
 D. Bragg: The company put up a posting for ten people to come in 

and do clean up work.  That was the posting you signed.  
They filled that posting with ten people who had higher 
seniority than you. Then they needed two Leads to work in 
their departments. 

 D. B.: Shanghai is not a department. 
 D. Bragg: Yes, it is.  That one person is responsible for the entire 

department.”11 
 

The minutes report that Beden then asked about the supervisor who worked and this 
discussion followed: 
 
 “D. Bragg: When you told me about it, I got into it.  You said you have 

witnesses.  I asked you a few times for their names so I 
could talk to them.  You never gave me a name.  I talked to 
Kelly Roy, and she said she needed some help for only a 
couple of minutes and that’s all the supervisor worked.  No 
one else saw any supervisors working.   

 
 D. B.: People will not give up their names for fear of retaliation.  

We have the best witness there is, the camera.  You didn’t 
get me the information I requested.”12 

 
The minutes report that following this discussion a vote to deny Beden’s appeal passed 
unanimously.13 

                                                 
10 Record, p. 45. 
11 Record, p. 49. 
12 Record, pp. 49-50. 
13 Record, p. 50. 
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Beden was advised of the Joint Council’s decision in a letter dated March 27, 
2009.  He appealed the Joint Council’s decision to the International Executive Board 
(IEB) on April 14, 2009.  In support of his appeal, Beden stated that management asked 
for ten volunteers to work the first week of the shutdown, but that twelve people actually 
worked.  He asserted that John Vancanneyt and Renard Smith both worked, although 
they had less seniority then he did.  Beden asserted that the withdrawal of his grievance 
was motivated by favoritism and discrimination.14 

 
In response to an inquiry from the International President’s office regarding 

Beden’s appeal, Vice President Bragg explained that he withdrew the grievance 
because there was no contractual violation.  He asserted that management was within 
its rights under Article IV of the local collective bargaining agreement in assigning 
Leaders to work during the shutdown.  Bragg explained: 

 
“There were two Leads working during the shutdown.  The Lead 
classification is picked by management, not by seniority. (Per CBA)  One 
of the Leads was within the Shanghai Department where we export parts 
to China.  He worked in his own department.  The other Lead worked in 
his department (Product Pull), which was being rearranged by the other 
ten people that volunteered on the sign up sheet.”15 

In response to Beden’s claim that supervisors did bargaining unit work during the 
shutdown, Bragg stated: 
 

“…The union did investigate Mr. Beden’s claim that management was 
working during the shutdown, but Mr. Beden would not give the names of 
the people he claims witnessed this, so we could not ask them.  We did, 
however, ask Kelly Roy, the Shop Chair (who did work during the 
shutdown) about this situation and she told us that at most, management 
did 15 minutes all week.  But that they were assisting the workers, not 
doing anything on their own.  After doing my investigation, I realized that I 
could not proceed with the grievance based on the facts.”16 

Acting on behalf of President Gettelfinger, Administrative Assistant Bahati Jaha 
conducted a hearing on Beden’s appeal on July 17, 2009.  Jaha prepared a report on 
the appeal to the IEB based on information provided by the parties and testimony given 
at the hearing.  Jaha reported that Beden testified that when he returned to work 
following the shutdown on October 20, 2008, co-worker Illyas Watson told him that John 
Vancanneyt and Renard Smith worked during the shutdown.  Watson also told Beden 
that a supervisor was driving a Hi-Lo during the period of the shutdown.  Beden stated 
that after he filed his grievance on October 31, 2008, he told Vice President Bragg that 
                                                 
14 Record, p. 57. 
15 Record, p. 64. 
16 Record, p. 65. 
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the union could use the tapes from the company’s surveillance cameras as evidence to 
prove that a supervisor was doing bargaining unit work during the shutdown.17  Beden 
acknowledged the union’s position that management had the right to assign Leaders to 
work during the shutdown without regard to seniority, but he stated that Watson told him 
that Renard Smith was offloading trailers with the Hi-Lo during the shutdown period.  
Jaha reported that he asked Beden if Watson had worked during the shutdown and 
Beden responded that Watson had not worked during this period.18 

 
Unit Chairperson Oscar Johnson testified that Committeeperson Kelly Roy 

worked during the shutdown and that she checked to make certain that the company 
scheduled the proper people to work.  Roy told Johnson that a supervisor drove a Hi-Lo 
for about fifteen minutes during the period.  In addition, she informed him that Leader 
Vancanneyt only worked in the Shanghai Department and Leader Smith only worked in 
the Product Pull Department.19  Vice President Bragg testified that the collective 
bargaining agreement allows management to assign Leaders to work in their 
departments without regard to seniority.  Bragg referred to Article VIII, §11, and Article 
XI, §6, as examples of the way the collective bargaining agreement exempts Leaders 
from application of the seniority provisions.20  Jaha reviewed the sections of the 
collective bargaining agreement cited by Bragg and concluded that they supported 
Bragg’s position.  He noted that the collective bargaining agreement consistently treated 
Leaders as a separate classification when applying seniority during temporary layoffs 
and scheduled shutdowns.21  Jaha found no evidence of fraud, discrimination, or 

                                                 
17 Record, p. 88. 
18 Record, p. 89. 
19 Record, p. 89. 
20 Article VIII, §11, of the local collective bargaining agreement provides as follows: 

“Prior to each regular (June/December) facility shutdown, the company will notify each 
employee of all available work assignments on all shifts.  An employee who wants a 
different work assignment and/or shift assignment will submit a written request (copies to 
H.R. Union).  The senior qualified employee will fill openings.  Work assignment changes 
will be affective after shutdown. 
 
AROs and Leaders are exempt form this process.” (Record p. 8) 
 

Article XI, §6, provides as follows: 

“If an employee is removed from their current position due to job department cuts, he/she 
will be returned to any new and/or open position that they are qualified for by seniority. 
 
Leaders are exempt from this process.  If a Leader is removed from their position due to 
a reduction in force, they may assume their Lead role if the same position later becomes 
available in the department from where they were once removed, and they still meet the 
qualifications of said position.” (Record, p. 9) 

21 Record, p. 92. 
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collusion with management in connection with the union’s handling of Beden’s 
grievance.22 

 
Jaha denied Beden’s appeal and his report was adopted by the IEB as its 

decision on August 14, 2009.  Beden has now appealed the IEB’s decision to the Public 
Review Board (PRB). 

 
ARGUMENT 

 
A. Donald Beden: 

The local union violated its duty of fair representation in the handling of my 
grievance.  The IEB’s decision is an incomplete and inaccurate record of my testimony. 

 
B.  International Union, UAW: 

Beden has not provided any evidence that the company violated his rights under 
the collective bargaining agreement.  The evidence in the record demonstrates that the 
company followed the process described in Article VIII, §11, in selecting the ten 
employees to work during the shutdown.  All of the employees selected had more 
seniority than Beden.  With respect to Beden’s allegation that management performed 
bargaining unit work during the shut down, the only evidence he has offered to support 
this claim is the statement of an employee who was not present during the shutdown 
period.  At the same time, Committeeperson Roy, who was present during the 
shutdown, testified that the work done by management was limited to fifteen minutes.   

 
Given Beden’s failure to present any reliable evidence to support his allegations, 

the IEB’s decision to deny his appeal was proper.  The local union acted rationally in 
withdrawing the grievance and there is no evidence of discrimination, fraud, or collusion 
with management.  

 
C. Donald Beden, rebuttal: 

The collective bargaining agreement does not permit management to assign 
Leaders to work during a shutdown regardless of seniority.  The local union 
representatives misrepresented our contract to the Joint Council, the IEB, and now to 
the PRB.  They referred to Article VIII, §11, to support their position.  That section is 
irrelevant to my grievance.  It only deals with the process of bidding on jobs during the 
regular June and December shutdown periods.  Leaders are exempt from this process 
because they cannot bump Leaders in other departments.  This process has nothing to 
do with volunteer downtime work.   

 

                                                 
22 Record, p. 93. 
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The local union representatives have been dishonest from the first stage of the 
grievance procedure.  There is no disposition of the grievance at the first stage.  There 
should have been a disposition at each stage of the grievance procedure.  The first 
stage grievance indicates that it was put on hold on November 11, 2008.  On 
December 1, 2008, I was called to a meeting with Darryl Bragg and Kelly Roy.  Bragg 
handed me the paper from Pamela Nelson containing the company’s response to my 
grievance.  Bragg asked me if I had any witnesses who saw supervisors doing 
bargaining unit work during the shutdown.  I said yes, there are witnesses 24 hours a 
day.  The surveillance cameras are on 24 hours a day right over the Product Pull 
Department.  I asked Bragg and Roy to take a look at that video tape.  I also asked for 
the union’s disposition of my grievance in writing.  I received that on December 18, 
2008. 

 
You will see that neither the December 1 nor the December 18 disposition 

mentions Article VIII, §11, of the collective bargaining agreement.  It was not until my 
appeal to the IEB, that the local union came up with the theory that this section allowed 
the company to work Leaders without regard to seniority.  This is a fraudulent 
representation of the union’s collusion with management and subsequent cover up.   

 
On September 29, 2009, the PRB sent me the IEB’s response to my appeal.  In 

accepting this response, the PRB violated paragraph 10 of the Board’s Rules of 
Procedure.  The IEB’s restatement of the facts contains an assertion that the Joint 
Council concluded that the collective bargaining agreement permits Ryder to select 
Leaders to work within their classification and department during a shutdown period.  
Show me where the IEB’s decision says this.  This statement is not in the IEB decision 
that I received.  It was also not part of the Joint Council’s disposition of my appeal.  This 
argument was never presented during the processing of my grievance and my appeal to 
the Local 9699 Joint Council.   

 
The application of Article VIII, §11, to my grievance lacks a rational basis.  This 

section only applies to the mandatory bidding every six months prior to the shutdowns.  
We have three departments in the plant.  You can bid to be placed in any of these 
departments if you are qualified for the work available.  The senior qualified employee 
fills the available openings.  We are told about the outcome of this bidding process prior 
to the shutdown so that after the shutdown we will go to our new departments.  This 
language does not support or give management the right to assign Leaders to voluntary 
overtime during a temporary shutdown without regard to seniority.  It is dishonest for the 
IEB and now the PRB to represent this argument as having been presented to the Joint 
Council and the IEB because it was not. 

 
DISCUSSION 

 
The grievance at issue in this appeal concerned some clean up work during one 

week of a temporary shut down.  There is no dispute that the ten employees selected to 
do this work had more seniority than Beden.  His primary complaint is based on the fact 
that two Leaders with less seniority also worked during the temporary shut down.  This 
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circumstance has nothing to do with Beden’s seniority, however.  It is plain from the 
record that the Leaders were performing their function within their departments and that 
ten more senior employees were doing the clean up work that Beden signed up for.   

 
Although Vice President Bragg believed that Beden’s claim was contractually 

unsustainable, it was appropriate for the local union to file a grievance in response to 
his vehement insistence that his seniority rights had been violated.  Filing a grievance in 
this kind of case makes a record of the arguments, so they can be reviewed if the 
member elects to use the appellate procedures set forth in the UAW Constitution.  In 
this case, the minutes of the Local 9699 Joint Council meeting that took place on 
March 22, 2009, report that Vice President Bragg explained to Beden that the collective 
bargaining agreement allowed the company to assign Leaders to work in their 
departments regardless of seniority.  The Joint Council’s decision to reject Beden’s 
appeal reflects its conclusion that Vice President Bragg’s interpretation of the collective 
bargaining agreement was correct.  Beden has not asserted any basis for rejecting the 
Joint Council’s conclusion.  Bragg’s interpretation of the contract in this case was 
rational; it would be unreasonable for the union to insist that a department operate 
without a Leader because a higher seniority employee was not scheduled to work. 

 
The Joint Council minutes also reveal that Vice President Bragg investigated 

Beden’s claim that supervisors performed bargaining unit work during the temporary 
shutdown.  Bragg reported that he interviewed Committeeperson Kelly Roy regarding 
this charge and she explained a supervisor had assisted another employee for less than 
15 minutes.  There was no credible evidence that supervisors performed significant 
bargaining unit work during the temporary shutdown.  There was no reason, therefore, 
for the union to consult the company’s surveillance cameras as suggested by Beden, 
because the local already had an eye witness who confirmed that supervisors were not 
performing bargaining unit work during the clean up work.  

 
There was no violation of the collective bargaining agreement and Beden’s 

grievance was properly withdrawn for that reason.  The decision of the IEB is affirmed. 
 


